506658958 05/12/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6705770

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
SUTTLE, INC.			03/11/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA Name:			
Street Address:		OLDCASTLE INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 7000 CENTRAL PKWY, SUITE 800	
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30328		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 8		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	6233	9582	
PCT Number:	US2(017033130	
Application Number:	1559	1637	
Application Number:	0990	5249	
Application Number:	6040	0601	
Application Number:	1063	0540	
Application Number:	6147	9113	
PCT Number:	US20	012035201	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	(866))398-9915	auccocceful it will be cont
CONCESSIONAL CONTRACTICE WILL D		e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser	
•	provided, ii ti		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:		565536	
<i>using a fax number, if </i> Phone: Email:	7708 yvelis	sse.cordero@crh.com	
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	7708 yvelis CRH	sse.cordero@crh.com AMERICAS LAW GROUP	
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	7708 yvelis CRH 900 A	sse.cordero@crh.com AMERICAS LAW GROUP ASHWOOD PARKWAY	
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	7708 yvelis CRH 900 A SUIT	sse.cordero@crh.com AMERICAS LAW GROUP	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	7708 yvelis CRH 900 A SUIT	sse.cordero@crh.com AMERICAS LAW GROUP ASHWOOD PARKWAY E 600	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	7708 yvelis CRH 900 A SUIT	sse.cordero@crh.com AMERICAS LAW GROUP ASHWOOD PARKWAY E 600 ANTA, GEORGIA 30338	

506658958

PATENT REEL: 056216 FRAME: 0564

Total Attachments: 4	
source=Patent Assignment - Suttle to OII#page1.tif	
source=Patent Assignment - Suttle to OII#page2.tif	
source=Patent Assignment - Suttle to OII#page3.tif	
source=Patent Assignment - Suttle to OII#page4.tif	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"):

SUTTLE INC., 1001 East Highway 212, Hector, MN

has/have/had acquired various inventions for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/339,582, filed May 20, 2016
- International Application No. PCT/US2017/033130, filed May 17, 2017
- U.S. Patent No. 10,148,048, Application No. 15,550,986, filed August 14, 2017
- Canadian Patent Application No. CA 2,976,993 filed May 17, 2017
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/591,637, filed May 10, 2017
- U.S. Patent No. 6,757,380, Application No. 09/905,249, filed July 13, 2001
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/400,601, filed August 2, 2002
- U.S. Patent No. 7,054,442, Application No. 10/630,540, filed July 30, 2003
- Canadian Patent Application No. CA 2,436,249 filed July 30, 2003
- Mexico Patent No. MX 241,935, Application No. PA/a/2003/006949 filed August 4, 2003
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/479,113, filed April 26, 2011
- International Application No. PCT/US2012/035201, filed April 26, 2012
- U.S. Patent No. 9,093,760, Application No. 14/113,892, filed June December 6, 2013
- Canadian Patent Application No. CA 2,832,707 filed December 6, 2013
- Mexico Patent No. 331243, Application No. MX 2013012166 filed April 26, 2012

72738517.2

PATENT REEL: 056216 FRAME: 0566

AND WHEREAS, Oldcastle Infrastructure, Inc., a Washington corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions disclosed in said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said inventions disclosed in said Applications, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to said inventions disclosed in said Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm that, to the extent that any rights exist, that ASSIGNORS have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNORS's respective rights, title and interest in and to: said inventions disclosed in said Applications; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the said inventions disclosed in said Applications in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the said inventions disclosed in said Applications; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the said inventions disclosed in said Applications, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the said inventions disclosed in said Applications, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNORS do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the said inventions disclosed in said Applications, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors

72738517.2

PATENT REEL: 056216 FRAME: 0567

and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

The Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 3 11 2020

he	& Alark	
Name:	Kustin Hlavka	
Title:	Assistant Secretary	
Suttle I	nc. J	

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF Hennepin

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>3</u><u>11</u><u>2020</u> (date) by <u>Kristin Hlavka</u> <u>Assistant</u> <u>Secretary</u>(name and title of officer) of Suffle Inc. ____, a_Minnesota (state) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has (type of identification) as identification. produced

Melissa a Johnson Notary Public Printed Name: <u>Melíssa A. Johnson</u>

My Commission Expires:

1-31-2022

Commission # 20259006

Second the call the or	Read Contraction of the second s
a IMAN	Melissa Ann Johnson
No.	Notary Public
	Minnesota
iliiki	My Commission Expires January 31, 2022
To an and the second	The state of the s

72738517.1

RECORDED: 05/12/2021